
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 June 2018 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 01235 422524 
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk  
Date: 20 June 2018 
www.southoxon.gov.uk 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

will be held on Thursday, 28 June 2018 at 6.30 pm  
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors 
 
South Vale 
David Turner (co chair) Debby Hallett (co chair) 
Sue Lawson  Mike Badcock 
David Nimmo-Smith 
John Walsh 

Robert Hall 
Anthony Hayward 

Ian White Chris Palmer 
  
Preferred Substitutes 
 

 

South 
 
John Cotton 
Pat Dawe 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Mocky Khan 
Imran Lokhon 
Toby Newman 
   

 

 

Vale 
 
Katie Finch 
Dudley Hoddinott 
Vicky Jenkins 
Mohinder Kainth 
Sandy Lovatt 
Judy Roberts 
Emily Smith 

 
Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic  
 

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 28 June 2018 

 Page 2 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
   
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 3 - 10)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting 
held on 12 September and 9 November 2017 (attached).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
   
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
   
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.   
 

5. Public participation  
   
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 
REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR ITS CONSIDERATION  
 

6. South and Vale Community Safety Partnership - performance report 
2017/18  

(Pages 11 - 62)  
  
Report of the head of housing and environment (attached). 
 

7. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
(Pages 63 - 67)  
  
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice. 
 



 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Tuesday, 12 September 2017 at 6.30 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen (Co-Chair, in the Chair), 
David Dodds, John Walsh, Sue Lawson, David Turner and John Walsh. 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Alice Badcock, Mike Badcock (in place of Chris 
Palmer), Ed Blagrove, Mohinder Kainth, Judy Roberts (In place of Debby Hallett),  
 

Officers: Gerry Brough, Susan Harbour, Ian Matten and Chris Webb 
 
Also present: Vale of White Horse Cabinet members Councillors Charlotte Dickson, and 
Mike Murray and South Oxfordshire District Council Leader, John Cotton. 
 
Number of members of the public: 15 

 

 

Sc.9 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillor Debby Hallett sent her apologies; Councillor Judy Roberts attended as her 
substitute. Councillor Chris Palmer sent his apologies: Councillor Mike Badcock attended 
as his substitute. 
 
South Cabinet members Lynn Lloyd (leisure) and Rob Simister (development and 
regeneration) sent apologies for their items. Leader of South Oxfordshire District Council, 
John Cotton, attended in their places. 
 

Sc.10 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2017 were agreed by the committee as an 
accurate record of the meeting and were signed by the chairman as such. 
 

Sc.11 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 September 2017  Sc.2 

Sc.12 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman changed the order of the agenda to allow the item involving external 
contractors (GLL) to be heard first. He informed the committee that members of the press 
were present but had confirmed that they would not be video recording the meeting. 
 

Sc.13 Public participation  
 
Three members of the public registered to speak on the Didcot Garden Town item and 
would be heard with that item. 
 

Sc.14 2016/17 performance review of GLL  
 
Steve Hercus and Ben Whaymand from the contractor GLL were in attendance. 
 
Councillor Charlotte Dickson, portfolio holder at Vale of White Horse; Councillor John 
Cotton, leader, South Oxford; Chris Webb, Facilities Development Officer (Leisure) and 
Ian Matten, Interim Head of Waste, Leisure, Parks and Environmental Health attended the 
meeting. 

 
The Cabinet members introduced the performance report which related to the 2016/17 
financial year and provided the committee with the details of the performance from GLL in 
delivering the leisure contract. 
 

The scores were based on the review framework used by the councils and these indicated 
improvements across the scoring criteria which would hopefully lead to an improved 
overall score in 2017/18. 
 
The ongoing relationship between the councils and the GLL team remained strong and 
there were continuous improvements being made both to the facilities and the standards of 
service delivered to customers. 
 
GLL had recently achieved Quest scores of Excellent for the White Horse Leisure and 
Tennis Centre: there were only 17 centres in the country with an excellent score. They had 
also achieved Quest scores of Very Good for Thame Leisure Centre, Wheatley Park and 
Abbey Sports Centre. Quest was the leisure industry externally validated scheme which 
defined industry standards and good practice and encouraged their ongoing development 
and delivery within a customer-focused management framework. Although these 
outcomes would be recognised in next year’s report, the preparatory work to achieve those 
outcomes had been done in 2016/17. This outcome was a good example of the direction 
being taken across the contract. 
 

There had been many examples of service improvements and developments between the 
councils and GLL in the reporting year, in particular the participation work and health 
improvement work which ran alongside the more traditional centre based work that GLL 
provided, which expands the range and activity base of the community with an ultimate 
aim of getting more people active and healthy. 
 
Officers from the council and GLL continue to work to develop the leisure service and next 
year it was hoped the overall score would be one of excellent. 
 

The committee discussed this item and the following matters were raised and responded 
to by the officers, Cabinet members and the contractor. 
 

Page 4



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 12 Septem
[...]
 Plan. 
 

Sc.16 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings  

 
This was noted by the committee. 
 
The democratic services officer explained that scrutiny of the Five Council’s Partnership 
would now be carried out by the Joint Scrutiny Committee (although members would 
continue to attend the Partnership Scrutiny Committee). This was to allow for more robust 
scrutiny and because the Partnership had no formal executive to scrutinise. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
 

Page 8



 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 9 November 2017  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 9 November 2017 at 6.30 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen, Sue Lawson, Imran Lokhon, David 
Turner, Ian White 
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett, Chris Palmer, Ed Blagrove, 
Vicky Jenkins  
 

Officers: Adrianna Partridge, Mark Stone, Susan Harbour, Margaret Reed and Andrew 
Down 
 
Also present: Vale Councillors Eric Batts, Robert Sharp and South Councillor Jane 
Murphy 
 
Number of members of the public: 0 

 

 
 

Sc.17 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from South Councillors David Dodds and John Walsh. 
Councillors Imran Lokhon and Ian White attended as substitutes. 
 
Apologies were received from Vale Councillors Alice Badcock and Mohinder Kainth. 
Councillor Vicky Jenkins attended as a substitute for Councillor Kainth. 
 

Sc.18 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Sc.19 Urgent business and Chair's announcements  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Sc.20 Public participation  

Page 9



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 9 November 2017  Sc.2 

 
There was no public participation. 
 

Sc.21 Exclusion of the public  
 
Members of the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
meeting under Part 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 

Sc.22 Update on the corporate services contracts  
 
The Scrutiny Committee supported the proposals in the report regarding the Five Councils’ 
Partnership. 
 

Sc.23 Management restructure and senior staff appointments  
 
The Scrutiny Committee supported the proposed management restructure timetable and 
process and relevant changes to the constitution. 
 
 

Page 10



 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

 
 

 
 

  
Report of Head of Housing and Environment 

Author: Diane Foster (Licensing and Community Safety Manager) and Karen 

Brown (Community Safety Team Leader) 

Telephone number: Diane Foster 01235 422116 
Karen Brown 01235 422592 

Email:  
Diane.foster@southandvale.gov.uk  or  karen.brown@southandvale.gov.uk  

Cabinet members responsible:  

South Oxfordshire – Cllr Caroline Newton 

Tel: 07951 477144 

E-mail: caroline.newton@southoxon.gov.uk 

Vale of White Horse – Cllr Eric Batts 

Tel: 07590 497798 

E-mail: eric.batts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: Joint Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 28 June 2018 

 

 

 

South and Vale Community Safety 

Partnership – performance report 

2017/18 

Recommendations 

(a) To note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP) made in 2017/18 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions   

(b) To support the CSP’s view that the 2018/19 plan will focus on the protection of 
vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-offending and 
serious organised crime and terrorism     

 

CONFIDENTIAL 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Diane.foster@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:karen.brown@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.newton@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:eric.batts@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

The main purpose of this report is to update the scrutiny committee on the 
progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) is making 
to reduce crime and the fear of crime, focusing on the benefits it generates for 
residents, businesses and partner agencies in the two districts. The summary of 
the work the CSP has been delivering since April 2017 to achieve its priorities is 
supplemented by the CSP quarter four (Q4) performance report, attached as 
Appendix A. 

Background 

PURPOSE AND STRUCTURE OF THE CSP 

1. The CSP was formed in April 2011, bringing together the two-existing 
district CSPs that were created in accordance with the requirements of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998. This was done so that the partnership was 
coterminous with the newly formed local police area and mirrored the 
shared working across the district councils.  

2. Under the umbrella of the CSP, a wide variety of local agencies work 
together to maintain low levels of crime and anti-social behaviour in both 
districts and ensure that residents feel safe and stay safe. 

3. The CSP involves the community safety portfolio holders from both district 
councils and officers representing:  

  South Oxfordshire District Council 

  Vale of White Horse District Council 

  Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

  Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) 

  Thames Valley Police (TVP) 

  Community Rehabilitation Company  

  National Probation Service  

  Sovereign Housing Association 

  Soha Housing 

  Oxfordshire University Hospital Trust 

  Oxfordshire County Council Fire & Rescue Service 

 

 

 

Page 12



 

  

 

4. The CSP has a statutory duty to develop and publish a plan which sets out 
its priorities, actions and measures. The 2018/19 draft plan is attached as 
Appendix B. When drafting the current plan and to meet our statutory 
duties, we reviewed information from the Oxfordshire Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment along with the Thames Valley Police and Crime 
Commissioner’s (PCC) plan and consulted with numerous agencies. 

5. The CSP has a statutory duty to monitor the effectiveness of its plan which 
is does through quarterly performance reports that are reviewed at 
quarterly meetings. 

RESOURCES TO SUPPORT THE DELIVERY OF CSP PRIORITIES 

6. To help the CSP deliver its priorities and statutory duties, it receives 
funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC). This income 
stream is not secure and is agreed on an annual basis. The CSP’s 2017/18 
grant funding from the PCC was £106,846.  

7. The CSP used some of its grant to directly fund a part time Anti-Social 
Behaviour Assistant employed by Thames Valley Police.  This post has 
now been cut and the neighbourhood anti-social behaviour meetings are 
now being co-ordinated by the districts’ Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator.  

8. The CSP also uses its funding to support local projects that it believes will 
help it to deliver its priorities. Managed by the districts’ community safety 
team, this involves overseeing the CSP grant application process, drafting 
Service Level Agreements (SLAs), monitoring contract compliance and 
running the CSP budget group to ensure accountability and proper 
governance. In 2017/18, the community safety team managed SLAs on 
behalf of the CSP for a range of projects, including a dedicated outreach 
service for victims of domestic abuse in South and Vale, diversionary 
projects for young people who are vulnerable and displaying ‘risky 
behaviour’ and the small repairs scheme run by Mears. 

9. The
[...]
rks, once completed the case will be closed as there have 
been no further incidents received of ASB. 

15. The Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator works closely with partners to 
deliver warnings to offenders whose behaviour has a detrimental impact on 
others.  Failure to comply will result in a Community Protection Notice being 
served.  No community protection warnings or notices were served by the 
community safety team in 2017/18.   

16. The community safety team co-ordinate the installation of guardcams 
(covert cameras) for vulnerable people in response to incidents of ASB, 
criminal damage, burglary and domestic abuse.  In 2017/18, 18 guard cams 
were installed compared to 12 guard cams in 2016/17.   

17. The community safety team co-ordinate the Safe Places scheme in 
partnership with multi agencies, such as, the police, fire and rescue, 
Oxfordshire Family Support Network and local businesses.  The scheme 
helps vulnerable people feel confident and safe whilst out in the community.  
If someone feels they are being abused or harassed whilst they are out in 
the community, they have a safe place to go.  Window stickers are 
displayed in public places (shops, libraries, community centres) to identify 
themselves as Safe Places.  The scheme has been launched in South 
Oxfordshire and over 50 premises have registered as a Safe Place.  The 
scheme will be launched in the Vale in 2018/19.   

Page 16



 

  

 

DOMESTIC ABUSE 

18. The CSP continues to fund a dedicated outreach service for women, men 
and children whose lives have been disrupted by domestic abuse in South 
and Vale. On behalf of the CSP, A2 Dominion provides 61 hours of 
domestic abuse services each week across both districts. They also set up 
and run help groups and enable those in need to draw upon a range of 
resources, for example, providing a local help-line service and refuge 
accommodation. 72 clients were supported in 2017/18 compared to 76 in 
2016/17.   

Domestic abuse outreach s
[...]
e to safeguard the 
individual at risk. In addition, the Community Safety Team Leader has 
worked with district council teams on the following to ensure council 
resources are not misused by activists/ extremists: 

 

 booking processes for hire of council rooms.  This has been shared 
with both Town Councils and Parish Councils  
 

 access to council IT equipment by both staff and members of the 
public 
 

  grants (including CSP, Service Level Agreements). 

Anticipated direction of travel for the CSP in 2018/19 

38. The CSP receives all its funding directly from the PCC to support the 
delivery of his plan.  It is therefore important that we ensure that we take 
the PCC priorities into account when setting our own plan.  The draft South 
and Vale CSP 2018/19 rolling action plan (Appendix B) will be taken to the 
July meeting for sign off by CSP members.   
 

Financial Implications 

39. The Safer Oxfordshire Partnership Co-ordination Group receives the 
funding for Oxfordshire and agrees the formula for allocation with partners.  
The South and Vale CSP received £106,846 grant funding for 2017/18 and 
will receive the same amount for 2018/19. 

Legal Implications 

40. None 

Risks 

41. None 

Other Implications 

42. None. 

Conclusion 

43. The CSP continues to deliver projects to meet the needs of local 
communities and ensure that statutory functions are delivered. The CSP 
will continue to focus on protecting and safeguarding vulnerable people.   

Background Papers 

 Appendix A – South and Vale CSP performance report (quarter four 2017/18) 

 Appendix B – South and Vale CSP draft Plan 2018/19 

 Appendix C – South and Vale CSP financial summary 2017/18  

Page 24



 

 

 

Appendix A 

South and Vale Community Safety 

Partnership quarter four performance 

report 2017/18 

The South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) monitors the performance of the 
South and Vale CSP 2017/18 plan through quarterly performance reports and applies remedial
[...]
within the data that are being admitted for 
violence-related injuries.  
 

 
 

Q1:  16-year-old male from Wallingford  
Q2:  17-year-old female from Abingdon, and a 17-year-old male from Wantage 
Q3:  17-year-old male from Wantage and a 16-year-old male from Didcot 
Q4:  2 17-year-old males from Thame 
 
In Q4, under age victims made up six percent of the admissions within South and Vale. 
 

Source: NHS - Emergency Department Database 
This data reflects all victims who were admitted into the emergency department for an injury 
caused by violence. There are two weeks’ worth of data missing from each quarter’s statistics 
as admissions from this period were not disclosed to the CSP. As the data is only collected 
from John Radcliffe and Horton General, it is expected that victims living around these areas 
have a higher prevalence. Furthermore, the category “Oxford” also includes victims who were 
from the Oxfordshire but a specific address was not disclosed. The “other” category consists of 
locations that only appeared less than three times (outside the South and Vale area).  
 
 
 

 

Page 46



 

 

 

20.  Maximise partnership working through Nightsafe to reduce drug and 
alcohol related violence  
 
A Nightsafe meeting was held on 28 March 2018 to establish a structure for the group to 
maximise partnership working to create a safer Night-time economy through intelligence-
sharing and project work. Future meetings will be split into two parts; the first for statutory 
partners and the second to include licensees and voluntary sector for example Street Pastors. 
 
Project’s Officer has submitted a funding application for ‘Ask Angela’ and working with partners 
to promote the scheme in market towns. 
 
Please refer to 2018-19 Nightsafe action plan. 
 

21.   Review the pilot Nightsafe scheme and deliver in Henley-on-Thames 
for on-licence premises in partnership with the licensing team 
 
Please refer to 2018-19 Nightsafe action plan. 

 
22. Deliver Wantag
[...]
xfordshire and the Vale of White Horse over the coming year.  

The plan is informed by the Safer Oxfordshire Partnership Strategic Intelligent Assessment1 
which looks at current data and trends over the previous year to identify priorities for 
Oxfordshire in preventing, reducing and tackling crime and disorder.   

We are focused on ensuring that residents in South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse feel 
and stay safe. The 2014 population for South Oxfordshire is estimated by the Office for National 
Statistics at 137,000 and for Vale of White Horse 124,900.2  

The South and Vale CSP was created in accordance with the requirements of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, which established the principles of partnership working. The partnership 
involves the community safety portfolio holders from both district councils and officers 
representing:  

 South Oxfordshire District Council  National Probation Service 

 Vale of White Horse District Council  Sovereign Housing Association 

 Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) 

 Oxfordshire County Council Fire & 
Rescue Service  

 Oxfordshire County Council (OCC)  Soha Housing Limited 

 Thames Valley Police (TVP) 

 Community Rehabilitation Company  

 Oxfordshire University Hospital Trust 

 

 
Working with the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has refreshed the Police and Crime Plan for the 
Thames Valley 2017- 2021.  The primary aims of this plan are to reduce crime and catch those 
that offend, and these are laid out under the following five themes: -  

 Vulnerability 

 Prevention and Early Intervention 

 Reducing Re-offending 

 Serious Organised Crime and Terrorism 

 Police Ethics and Reform 

                                            
1 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/sites/default/files/folders/documents/communityandliving/ourworkwithcommunit
ies/oxfordshirepartnership/SIA2016.pdf 
2 http://insight.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/system/files/do
[...]
Jacobs  

Possible 
addition
al 
meeting 

Joint        

Thurs 7 
March 

Joint Board Reports 
 

To review their efficacy  Ed 
Blagrove/Kevin 
Bulmer 

Chris Draper 
 

Adrianna 
Partridge 

 

Tues 26 
March 

South        

Thurs 28 
March 

Vale        

 

  

P
age 66



5 
19 June 2018 

 

Dates to be identified for the following items: 

South 

Berinsfield Redevelopment Project 

Planning Appeals (requested 26.9.17) 

Performance Review of Cornerstone 

Vale 

Local Plan Process – Costs & Lessons Learnt (requested 20.9.17) 

Report of Budget Scrutiny Task Group 

Joint 

Oxfordshire Growth Board Governance Arrangements 

Science Vale Marketing Campaign 

Reallocation of £295k Didcot Garden Town Grant 

Planning Budgets 

 
The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links: 
South 
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0 
Vale 
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0 
Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 7.00; 

Scrutiny Work Item Preparation 
Members are invited to consider the following headings for future agenda items 

Item name 

Date of report to Committee  

What do we want to know about? What topics should the report provider include in their report to Scrutiny? 

Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside agencies?  

P
age 67

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/11/2017 Joint Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	6 South and Vale Community Safety Partnership - performance report 2017/18
	Appendix A - CSP performance report
	Appendix B  - CSP 2018-19 Draft Plan
	Appendix C - South and Vale CSP 2017-18 end of year expenditure

	7 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 June 2018  Sc.1 

 

 
 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

held on Thursday, 28 June 2018 at 6.30 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
Members:  
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: David Nimmo-Smith, David Turner, John Walsh 
and Ian White  
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett (co-chairman in the chair), Mike 
Badcock, Anthony Hayward and Chris Palmer 
 

Officers:  
Karen Brown, Diane Foster, Liz Hayden, Adrianna Partridge and Ron Schrieber 
 
Also present:  
Councillors Eric Batts (Vale of White Horse) and Caroline Newton (South Oxfordshire) 
Superintendent Rory Freeman and Chief Inspector Paul Powell, Thames Valley Police. 
  

 

Sc.1 Apologies for absence  
 
South Councillor Sue Lawson submitted apologies. 
 

Sc.2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 September and 9 November 2017 were agreed as 
an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 
 
In the attendance for the 12 September meeting, delete “John Walsh” whose name had 
been repeated. 
 

Sc.3 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
 
None. 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 June 2018  Sc.2 

 

Sc.5 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

Sc.6 South and Vale Community Safety Partnership - performance 
report 2017/18  

 
The committee considered the annual report of the South and Vale Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP). 
 
Karen Brown, community safety team leader, introduced the report. Also present to 
answer questions were Vale Councillor Eric Batts, chairman of the CSP, Councillor 
Caroline Newton, Cabinet member responsible for community safety, Liz Hayden, head of 
housing and environment, Diane Foster, community safety and licensing service manager 
and Superintendent Rory Freeman and Chief Inspector Paul Powell, Thames Valley 
Police. 
 
The report had two recommendations: 
 
1) To note the progress that the South and Vale CSP made in 2017/18 in delivering its 

priorities and statutory functions; and 
 
2) To support the CSP’s view that the 2018-19 plan will focus on the protection of 

vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-offending and 
serious organised crime and terrorism. 

 
In response to members’ questions, the committee was informed that: 

 Data in the report related to police sectors so referred to towns and their 
surrounding areas.  More detailed information was provided to Neighbourhood 
Action Groups and was available on the Police.uk website. 

 It was not yet possible to monitor the effects of initiatives such as Safe Places, 
“Hotel Watch” and “Ask for Angela” and it might take some years to identify a trend.  
However, it was intended to include case studies in next year’s report. 

 Sovereign and SOHA were members of the CSP and attended joint tasking 
meetings. Housing association caseworkers attended neighbourhood anti-social 
behaviour meetings. 

 It had not been necessary to serve any community protection warnings or notices in 
2017/18. 

 The current budget included a significant carry forward from previous local area 
agreements.  However actual expenditure exceeded funding provided by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. 

 It was not possible to compare burglary data for 2017/18 with previous years’ as, 
from April 2017, the home office recording categories for burglary had changed. 

 The CSP was looking at the feasibility of applying Public Space Protection Orders 
to vehicles to prevent unauthorised access onto public spaces. 

 The police were always looking for opportunities to sign people up to their alert 
system and urged councillors to sign up, if they had not already done so, and to 
encourage others. 

 The accident and emergency admissions victim originating form currently only 
included data from John Radcliffe and Horton General hospitals. If possible, 
admissions data from other Thames Valley hospitals would be included in next 
year’s report. 
 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes  

Thursday, 28 June 2018  Sc.3 

Following further discussion, the chairman, on behalf of the committee, thanked the CSP 
representatives for their informative report. 
 
RESOLVED: to: 
 
(a) to note the progress that the South and Vale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 

made in 2017/18 in delivering its priorities and statutory functions   

(b) to support the CSP’s view that the 2018/19 plan will focus on the protection of 
vulnerable people, prevention and early intervention, reducing re-offending and 
serious organised crime and terrorism.    

 

Sc.7 Self-assessment  
 
Adrianna Partridge, head of corporate services, informed the committee that, following 
discussions with the co-chairmen, she would be circulating a self-assessment 
questionnaire to members  
 
Responses would be used to shape a tailored development programme for members and 
substitutes on the committee and to improve the support officers gave to committee 
members. 
 

Sc.8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings  
 
The committee noted its work programme and requested that a report on unlawful 
encampments be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 
 


